
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS;
MICHAEL GERBER; LESLIE BINGHAM-ESCARENO; TOMAS CARDENAS;
C KENT CONINE; DIONICIO VIDAL FLORES, Sonny; JUAN SANCHEZ
MUNOZ; GLORIA L. RAY, In Their Official Capacities,
Defendants-Appellants,

FRAZIER REVITALIZATION, INCORPORATED,
Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Thomas J. Ward
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8230
tward@nahb.org

Michael Klein*
SEDGWICK LLP
919 Congress Ave., Suite 1250
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 481-8469
michael.klein@sedgwicklaw.com

**Lead Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the National Association of Home Builders

June 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SCANT LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT THE CONSTRICTION OF THE LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT	2
II. THE LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROVIDES SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC BENEFITS TO LOW-INCOME COMMUNITIES	5
III. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDIT PROJECTS WILL OTHERWISE BE BUILT IN HIGH-INCOME AREAS.....	6
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD RESERVE JUDGMENT PENDING THE SUPREME COURT’S OPINION IN <i>TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, NEW JERSEY</i>	7
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp. of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Township of Mount Holly, N.J. v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2922132, 80 USLW 3711, 81 USLW 3032 (U.S. Jun 17, 2013) (No. 11-1507)	7
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
26 U.S.C. § 42(e)	4
26 U.S.C. § 42(m)(1)(B)	4
Legislative Sources	
<i>Joint Committee on Taxation, General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1986</i> , JCS-10-87, 152-53, May 1987	3
<i>Joint Committee on Taxation, Provisions Affecting Low-Income Rental Housing</i> , JCS-2-88, 13 (March 1988)	4
Secondary Sources	
Andrew Blatter; Elena Mary-Nelson, <i>An Overview of the Low Income Housing Tax Credit</i> , 17 U. Balt. L. Rev. 253 (Winter 1988)	4
J. William Callison, <i>Achieving our Country: Geographic Desegregation and the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit</i> , 19 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 213 (2010)	6, 7
